
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 44 4229 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 25 November 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 3 December 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Bing Dong 
L.H. Brennan 
 

T. Burrell 
J.P. Caplin 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
A. Mathur 
 

O. Rybinski 
J.R. Sexton 
J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M. Arnold, C. Bateson, D.C. Clarke, J.T.F. Doran, 

A. Gale, R.V. Geach, K. Howkins and L. E. Nichols 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 17 September 2024.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Environment & Sustainability - Budget, Fees and Charges, Capital 
bids, Revenue Growth and Savings for 2025/26 
 

9 - 44 

 To review and approve the 2025/26 Budget, Fees and Charges, 
Capital Bids, Revenue Growth and Savings proposals for this 
Committee and recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee that they approve the proposed Budget, Fees and Charges, 
Capital Bids, Revenue Growth and Savings for 2025/26. 

 

 

6.   Local Planning  Enforcement Policy Updates 
 

45 - 108 

 To consider adoption of the Local Planning Enforcement Policy. 
 

 

7.   Annual Planning Development Management Performance Report 
2023 
 

109 - 152 

 To receive the Annual Planning Development Management 
Performance Report 2023. 
 

 

8.   Draft Air Quality Action Plan 
 

153 - 380 

 To receive the Air Quality Action Plan consultation report and consider 
approval of the final Air Quality Action Plan for adoption. 
 

 

9.   Update to Local Development Scheme 
 

To Follow 



 

 To consider the updated Local Development Scheme. 
 

 

10.   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups 
 

 

 To receive an update on the following task and finish and/or working 
groups: 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy Task Groups (written update) – To 
Follow 
 
Climate Change Working Group (verbal update) 
 
Spelthorne Design Code Task Group (verbal update) 
 

 

11.   Forward Plan 
 

381 - 384 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
17 September 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

L.H. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

 

S.M. Doran 

O. Rybinski 

J.R. Sexton 

 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson (In place of J.P. Caplin) 

K. Howkins (In place of A. Mathur) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J.P. Caplin, A. Mathur and P.N. Woodward 

 
 

38/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

39/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

40/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

41/24   Refurbishment of the Lammas Play Area  
 

The Committee considered a request to refurbish the older children’s play 
area in Lammas Park. The Deputy Group Head Neighbourhood Services 
confirmed Section 106 funding had been provided for the refurbishment. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 September 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee noted the popularity of the current play area and queried how 
extensive the refurbishment would be. The Committee were assured that 
views from park users on the current play area had been sought, and only 
outdated equipment would be removed or replaced. The rest of the play area 
would be enhanced. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to commence a 
tender for the procurement of play area equipment; 

2) Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 
appoint the chosen supplier/s; 

3) Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter the 
contract with the selected supplier. 

 

42/24   National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response  
 

The Committee considered the Council’s response to the National Planning 
Policy Framework consultation. The Senior Planning Officer highlighted key 
proposed changes to the policy which included a new standard method for 
calculating housing need, demonstration of a five year housing land supply, 
approach to green belt release, and provision of affordable housing. 
 
Councillor Rybinski proposed that wording be added to emphasise protection 
of the green belt and supporting the climate change agenda. This was 
seconded by Councillor Howkins. The Committee agreed by majority that the 
response be amended as suggested. The Committee noted that the 
reservoirs in the borough were calculated as highly performing green belt, and 
felt this added constraints to areas with large amounts of water. Councillor 
Williams proposed that further wording be added to request this be taken into 
account. This was seconded by Councillor Sexton and agreed by the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the suggestion for local authorities to assess for 
modernised economies and explored what this may mean. The Committee 
acknowledged the suggestion for local nature recovery strategies and 
confirmed that ecological surveys were undertaken, and if adopted, the Local 
Plan would require all development to provide at least 10% biodiversity net 
gain. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Approve the submission of Spelthorne Borough Council’s response to 
the Government’s open consultation of changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the planning system; 

2) Give delegated authority to the Group Head Place Protection and 
Prosperity in consultation with the Chair of the Environment & 
Sustainability Committee to make any final amendments to the 
consultation response before it is submitted. 

 

43/24   Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Electric Vehicle Charging  

Page 6



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 September 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund for the reallocation of funds towards Electric Vehicle Charging at Knowle 
Green, the Depot, and the Council’s nursery. The previous back-end operator 
was not meeting the requirements for the operational use of the Council’s 
electric vehicles, so the software required replacement. 
 
The Committee noted that all charging sites had been upgraded. The 
charging sites were also available for staff use, but staff were charged a fee 
for personal use. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Authorise funding of £7,787.38 from the Green Initiatives Fund to offset 
the already spent cost of the provision sufficient electric vehicle 
charging. 

 

44/24   Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Carbon Literacy Accreditation  
 

The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund to apply for bronze and silver Carbon Literacy Accreditation for the 
Council. The Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer confirmed that the Council 
had met bronze accreditation and would shortly be able to apply for silver 
accreditation. The request also met one of the Council’s corporate objectives 
to become a certified carbon literate organisation. 
 
The Committee noted that further Carbon Literacy training would be offered 
for councillors in the coming months.  
 
The  Committee resolved to: 

1) Approve the bid for funding of £2,500 from the Green Initiatives Fund 
towards the application for Carbon Literacy Accreditation. 

 

45/24   Climate Change Strategy Progress Update  
 

The Committee received a progress report on the Climate Change Strategy 
from the Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer. Following a declaration of a 
Climate Emergency by the Council in 2020, a Climate Change Strategy was 
developed and adopted in September 2022. Though there were many positive 
and completed actions to report, the Council’s emissions had increased. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Agree to the publication of the Climate Change Strategy Progress 
Report, and 

2) Approve the changes to the Climate Change Strategy Action Plan. 
 

46/24   Strategic Priorities for 2024/2025  
 

Page 7



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 September 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee received the strategic priorities that fell within the Committee’s 
remit as part of the Corporate Plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the strategic priorities. 
 

47/24   Appointment of Environment and Sustainability Committee Chair 
to the Design Code Task Group  
 

The Committee considered a request to amend the membership of the Design 
Code Task Group. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Burrell and seconded by Councillor Williams 
that the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee be added to 
the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Committee resolved to amend the membership of the Design Code Task 
Group to include the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee. 
 

48/24   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups, and a verbal update on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Chair provided a summary of topics and reports discussed at the last 
meetings of the Climate Change Working Group and encouraged members to 
take park in upcoming Carbon Literacy Training. 
 
The Chair of the Design Code Task Group provided a summary of the work of 
the Design Code Task Group since the Committee last met. The Committee 
requested that the Design Code definition be circulated to them after the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

49/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee received the forward plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future Committee 
business. 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee  

3rd December 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• A robust budget planning process helps 

organisations to manage their 

resources with economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness 

• Once the Outline Budget has been 

considered by Corporate Policy and 

Resources Committee in December it is 

anticipated that further savings across 

• To have a robust and sustainable 

2025/26 budget that meets the 

needs of the service and 

provides a resilient financial 

position to the Council as a 

whole.  

• The 2025/26 Budget planning 

process commenced in May 

Title Environment & Sustainability - Budget, Fees and Charges, 
Capital bids, Revenue Growth and Savings for 2025/26 

Purpose of the report To make a decision and recommendation to the Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee  

Report Author Mahmud Rogers Joint Financial Services Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Resilience 

Service Delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1.Review the 2025/26 Budget, Fees and Charges, Capital Bids, 
Revenue Growth and Savings proposals for Environment and 
Sustainability Committee. 

2. Approve the 2025/26 Budget, Fees and Charges, Capital Bids, 
Revenue Growth and Savings proposals for Environment and 
Sustainability Committee. 

3.Recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
that they approve the proposed 2025/26 Budget, Fees and 
Charges, Capital Bids, Revenue Growth and Savings proposals 
for Environment and Sustainability Committee. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Councils have a statutory duty to balance their budgets. It is 
important that we take a medium-term approach in ensuring that 
we can take action sufficiently early to ensure the Council’s 
Revenue Budget remains financially sustainable. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

the Committee will need to be 

identified and that Committees will be 

asked to address this in the 

January/February cycle 

2024 and must be completed 

and approved by Council in 

February 2025. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Committee reviews and agrees revenue 

and capital growth & savings bids, fees 

& charges 

• That this Committee review the 

proposed Budget, Fees and 

Charges, Capital Bids, Revenue 

Growth and Savings proposals 

 

• Approve the proposed Budget, 

Fees and Charges, Capital Bids, 

Revenue Growth and Savings 

proposals 

 
• Recommend that Corporate 

Policy & Resources Committee 

approve at this stage the 

proposed Budget, F
[...]
adds the Completion Notice which allows 
the LPA to have more control over the completion of developments as 
planning permissions become invalid once the Completion Notice deadline 
has passed. 
 

2.7. Section 16 – The addition of allowing minor amendments to the Local 
Planning Enforcement Policy to be approved by the Planning Development 
Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee. 
 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1. Option 1 – To agree the revised Local Planning Enforcement Policy.  All 
updates (both additions and deletions) are highlighted in red in Appendix 3.  
 
This option would lead to the approval of the amended and updated 
Local Planning Enforcement policy and is recommended. 
 

3.2. Option 2 – Not to agree the revised Policy’.  This option would result in an out-
of-date Local Planning Enforcement Policy.  It does not make reference to the 
various legislation changes to planning enforcement such as the increased 
time limit for enforcement of unlawful building operations from 4 to 10 years.  
This option is not recommended. 

 

3.3. Option 3 - To make further recommendations to revise or amend the policy.  
There is an option for members of the committee to revise or amend the 
policy further if there is a view that certain matters require changes.  It will be 

Page 47



 
 

for councillors to determine what those changes are should be reasonable, 
capable of being dealt within existing resources and based on evidence.  

 

3.4. The Local Planning Enforcement Policy (Appendix 3) outlines the Council’s 
approach to dealing with unauthorised development in the borough.  It 
explains the role of the Planning Enforcement function within the 
Development Management service and how that role is fulfilled.  It defines 
what the priorities are and the various types of breaches of planning control.  
The policy explains how alleged breaches of planning control are investigated 
and the enforcement ac
[...]
ment Officer dealing with your case so that 
they may respond or take the necessary action. 

If you remain dissatisfied with the service, it is open to you to make a formal 
complaint. Please remember that the complaints procedure does not apply to 
matters that are directly related to a Council or Panel decision. You can, of 
course, contact your local Councillor at any time. 

If you remain dissatisfied, you may write to the Local Government 
Ombudsman and information on how to do this will be given to you by the 
Group Head of Corporate Governance. The Ombudsman will not normally 
deal with a complaint unless it has first been through the Council’s own 
complaint procedures and will deal only with matters relating to the conduct of 
the investigation. 

16 Minor Amendments 

Minor amendments to the Local Planning Enforcement Policy shall be approved 
by the Planning Development Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Environment and Sustainability Committee. 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

3 December 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• This is the annual a review of the 

performance of the Planning 

Development (PDM) Management 

service over the past year.   

• In order for Members to be informed 

of the processes, targets 

performance and risks. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The PDM review will assist Members 

in understanding the complex work 

of the service and the effectiveness 

of the Council’s planning service. 

• For the Planning Committee to note 
the Planning Development 
Management service over the past 
year. 

 

Title Annual Planning Development Management Performance Report 
2023 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Esmé Spinks, Planning Development Manager 

 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priorit
[...]
own as determination periods and are set at 13 weeks for 
Major planning applications (mainly 10+dwellings and new floorspace of 1,000 
sqm+(16 weeks where subject to Environmental Impact Assessment) and 8 
weeks for other planning applications defined as “Minor” and “Other” (non-
major proposals). 

 
3.2 As part of the Growth Agenda, the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 saw an 

introduction to the “designation regime” which has since been refined and 
expanded.  It measures performance based on the speed and quality of 

Page 111



 
 

decisions for major and non-major development over a rolling 2-year period 
as follows: 

 

 The speed of determining applications for major development  
 

 The quality of decisions made by the authority on applications for major 
development  

 

 The speed of determining applications for non-major development;  
 

 The quality of decisions made by the authority on applications for non-
major development  

 
  The performance of LPAs can be “designated” on the basis of its speed 

and/or quality performance on major development, on non-major 
development, or both.   

 
3.3 The Secretary of State will decide once a year whether any “designation” 

should be made or lifted.  If an LPA is at risk of designation for one or more 
categories, the DCLG will write to the LPAs requesting any data corrections or 
exceptional circumstances that would make a “designation” unreasonable.  
Where an authority is “designated”, applicants may apply directly to the 
Planning Inspectorate for the category of applications (major, non-major or 
both) for which the authority has been “designated”.  The exception is where 
an authority is designated for non-major development, householder 
applications and retrospective applications.  Applicants will not be able to 
submit these applications to the Planning Inspectorate as these are best dealt 
with locally.  Soon after a designation is made the LPA is expected to prepare 
an “action plan” addressing areas of weakness that contributed to its under-
performance.  Appendix 2 contains a flow chart setting out the designation 
process.  

 
3.4 Table 1 of the main report (reproduced below) provides an overview of the 

thresholds and assessment period for 2022 and 2023 and details of 
Spelthorne’s performance. 

  

Page 112



 
 

 
Table 1  

 
* an additional 9 months is given to 31 December to allow for the receipt of 
appeal decisions 

 
Spelthorne Borough Council has met and exceeded all four targets for the 
threshold periods. 

 
3.5 The ’Quality of Major Development” threshold is monitored particularly closely.  

This is because of the relative few number of majors which we receive 
compared with other applications.  It would only take four or five majors to be 
allowed on appeal over a two year period (based on 40-50 majors determined 
in the last few years) to bring the performance over the designation threshold 
of 10% and the consequences outlined in above.  Where an authority is 
“designated”, applicants may apply directly to the Planning Inspectorate for 
the category of applications (major, non-major or both) for which the authority 
has been “designated”.  Where an authority is “designated”, applicants may 
apply directly to the Planning Inspectorate for the category of applications, for 
which the authority has been “designated (in this case ‘major’)”.  Continuous 
monitoring against this criterion is essential.  

 
3.6 The next section of the report deals with performance in terms of numbers of 

applications.  In terms of the 8 week and 13 week speed performance outlined 
above, Spelthorne Borough Council’s performance for decisions made in 2020 
– 2023 is set out in table 3 of the main report.  Over the past four years, the 
number of planning applications determined has remained relatively constant, 
although they did drop in 2023, whilst performance has far exceeded the 
government targets. 

 

Measure and 
type of 
Application  

[...]
lthough it is not yet known whether this will be proceeded 
with following the change of National Government.   
 
Given all the circumstances over which the LPA has no direct 
control and an increase in workload, the PDM service has 
continue to perform to a high standard. 
 

 

Page 121



applications (16 weeks where subject to Environmental Impact Assessment) 
and 8 weeks for other planning applications defined as “Non- Major. 

 
3.2  Major development is defined as: 
 

Major – 10 or more residential units, dwellings on a site with an area of 0.5 
hectares or more, 1,000 sq. m or more of new commercial floorspace or sites 
with an area of more than 1 hectare. 

 
 
3.3 The Government introduced a ‘Designation’ regime in 2013 which has since 

been expanded.  This measures the performance of LPAs over a rolling two 
year continuous period.  The performance of LPAs is assessed separately 
against:  

 

 The speed of determining applications for major development  
 

 The quality of decisions made by the authority on applications for major 
development;  

 

 The speed of determining applications for non-major development;  
 

 The quality of decisions made by the authority on applications for non-
major development.  

 
3.4 The Secretary of State will decide once a year whether any “designation” 

should be made or lifted.  If a LPA is at risk of designation for one or more 
categories, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) will write to the LPA requesting any data corrections or exceptional 
circumstances that would make a “designation” unreasonable.  Where an 
authority is “designated”, applicants have an option to ask the Planning 
Inspectorate as opposed to the LPA to determine any applications within the 
designated category(ies) (major, non-major or both) for which the authority has 
been “designated”.  The exception is where an authority is designated for non-
major development, householder applications and retrospective 
[...]

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee   

 

03 December 2024  

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do 

something 

As part of its local authority air quality management 

responsibilities the Council has a statutory duty to produce an 

AQAP setting out the actions that it and other stakeholders 

will take to improve and safeguard air quality within the 

Spelthorne’s Air Quality Management Area (AQMA).  

 Safeguarding public 
health from poor air 
quality. 

 Compliance with 
statutory duties 

Title Adoption of Spelthorne’s Air Quality Action Plan 

Purpose of the 
report 

To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Dr Eliane Foteu, Pollution Control Team/Air Quality 

Tracey Willmott-French, Senior Environmental Health Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption 
Reason 

Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) consultation report and  
2. Approve the final AQAP for adoption by the council. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 Spelthorne Borough Council recognises the health impacts of 
poor air quality and is committed to working to safeguard 
improvements in local air quality. 

 The Council recognises its statutory air quality management 
duties and the value AQAPs have in controlling and improving air 
pollution. 

 To ensure the Council’s compliance with its statutory obligations 
under Environment Act 1985 (Part IV), thereby ensuring that the 
Council meets DEFRA’s requirement for the adoption of an 
agreed AQAP by 2025. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 7 
 

In August 2023, DEFRA reminded the Council of its duty to 

revise its AQAP and for the Council to submit this to DEFRA 

for its approval.  

An AQAP was drafted in association with specialist 

consultants and with the engagement of key stakeholders 

including the Transport Authorities, National Highways, and 

Surrey County Council.  

In Ma
[...]
cies 

and ambitions to improve air quality in the borough over the next five years.   

• Schedule 11 of the Environment Act 1995 requires the Council to consider any 

representations made in accordance with the consultation. Therefore, public 

consultation was carried out between Monday 20 May 2024 to Sunday 30 June 2024. 

• The Council has a statutory duty to engage and consult with residents and local 

businesses on its action plan 

• Over and above that statutory duty, we want to reach out and get the views of as 

many local people as we can.  

• Engaging with residents and businesses about our plan is a core part of the AQAP 

and is necessary for it to involve local people and, with their support, succeed. 

AQAP Adoption and Implementation: Our communications and engagement plan aims 

to:    

 

• Encourage Spelthorne’s diverse residents, businesses, staff and members to 

note the adoption of the Final Air Quality Action Plan  

• Increase air pollution awareness amongst residents  

• Share information with residents, businesses, staff and members about air 

pollution - its sources and impact  

❖ Communication and Engagement Approach 

Development of draft Air Quality Action Plan is done in a systematic approach in the 

following stages: 

• Stage1: Establishing the baseline air quality 

• Stage 2: Developing options to address air quality 

• Stage 3: Considerations during the development (Air quality improvements, 

wider impacts, cost, effectiveness, perceptions and practicality)  

• Stage 4: Prioritise the options and draft the action plan, involving colleagues, 

agencies and wider stakeholder 

• Stage 5: Public consultation to help shape and finalise the action plan 

• Stage 6: Finalise action plan and publicise. 

Appendix B 

Page 312



Consultation Report on the SBC Draft 2024-2029 AQAP  Page 59 of 122 

 

❖ SBC Stakeholders 

As part of Stage 4, the draft AQAP was prepared by Spelthorne Borough Council 

with the support and agr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
3 December 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

L.H. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

S.M. Doran 

A. Mathur 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Bing Dong, N. Islam and O. Rybinski 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

50/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

51/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

52/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

53/24   Environment & Sustainability - Budget, Fees and Charges, 
Capital bids, Revenue Growth and Savings for 2025/26  
 

The Committee considered the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
budget, fees and charges, capital bids, and revenue growth and savings bids 
for 2025/26. The Joint Financial Services Manager advised a 4% uplift of 
discretionary fees and charges had been applied. Significant revenue savings 
and growth bids were highlighted as well as significant capital growth bids.  
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 3 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee expressed concern that car park revenue had not reached 
anticipated income and were advised a consultation would be undertaken to 
inform any increased parking charges in future. The Committee noted the 
charge for memorial benches was in the incorrect column and that this charge 
would continue in future. The Committee acknowledged the return of the 
verge maintenance contract to the Council and the growth bid request for 
mowers to facilitate this. 
 
The Committee were assured that any growth bids would be brought to the 
appropriate committee in future for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved to  

1. Approve the 2025/26 Budget, Fees and Charges, Capital Bids, 
Revenue Growth and Savings Proposals for Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed 2025/26 Budget, Fees and Charges, Capital 
Bids, Revenue Growth and Savings proposals for Environment and 
Sustainability Committee. 

 

54/24   Local Planning  Enforcement Policy Updates  
 

The Committee considered the updated Local Planning Enforcement Policy. 
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader advised that following adoption in 
March 2024, new enforcement legislation came into effect through the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 and the policy had been amended to 
reflect this. Key changes to the policy were summarised for the Committee. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the removal of references to the 
amount individuals could be fined, and requested wording be added to explain 
it would be for the courts to decide the amount of fines. The Committee noted 
that when the Council undertook successful enforcement action, this was 
usually advertised by a press release. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the updated Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy. 
 

55/24   Annual Planning Development Management Performance Report 
2023  
 

The Committee received the Annual Planning Development Management 
Performance report for 2023 from the Planning Development Manager. The 
report was presented annually to advise members of the performance of 
Planning Development Management against government targets and 
requirements. The performance was measured over a rolling two year period 
and was assessed against the speed of determining application for major and 
non-major development, and the quality of decisions made by the authority on 
applications for major and non-major development. Spelthorne Borough 
Council met and exceeded all four targets for the threshold periods. 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 3 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee noted the rise in planning enforcement complaints and the 
number of enforcement notices served. 
  
The Committee resolved to note the Annual Planning Development 
Management Performance Report 2023. 
 

56/24   Draft Air Quality Action Plan (Adoption of Spelthorne's Air 
Quality Action Plan)  
 

The Committee considered the draft Air Quality Action Plan for adoption after 
undergoing public consultation. As part of its local authority air quality 
management responsibilities, the Council has a statutory duty to produce a 
plan setting out actions that it and other stakeholders would take to improve 
and safeguard air quality within Spelthorne’s Air Quality Management Area. 
The consultation received a good response, and DEFRA had contacted the 
Council to confirm they were in agreement with the action plan. 
 
The Committee acknowledged actions related to active travel and the 
collaboration that was required with key stakeholders to enable active travel 
schemes. The Committee expressed concern on the emphasis placed on 
electric vehicles and the lack of charging points in the borough. The  
Committee were assured this was being actively pursued by Climate Change 
Officers.  
 
The Committee acknowledged pollution hotspots in the borough and 
requested further information on a notification app, airTEXT, that alerts  
residents when pollution levels are likely to be higher than usual. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the Air Quality Action Plan consultation report and 
2. Approve the adoption of the final Air Quality Action Plan. 

 

57/24   Update to Local Development Scheme  
 

The Committee considered an updated Local Development Scheme for 
publication. An up-to-date scheme was a requirement for the Local Plan 
Examination, an following the resolution of Council to request the Examination 
resume, it required updating. A delegation to a key officer and the Chair of the 
Committee was encouraged to assist in meeting the Inspector’s deadline for 
required documentation.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Agree the publication of the updated Local Development Scheme 
2. Agree to delegate authority to the Group Head of Place, Protection and 

Prosperity in consultation with the Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee, to agree any modifications to Local Plan 
policy wording and its supporting text, and any minor modifications, to 
propose to the Inspector. 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 3 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 

58/24   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups, and a verbal update on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Chair provided the Committee with a summary of topics and reports 
discussed at the last meetings of the Climate Change Working Group that the 
Committee could expect to see in future. 
 
The Chair of the Design Code Task Group provided a summary of the work of 
the Design Code Task Group and the engagement with the Citizens Panel 
since the Committee last met. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 
 

59/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered a request from Talking Tree to give a presentation 
at a future Committee meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to add a Presentation from Talking Tree to the 
forward plan for future Committee business. 
 
The Committee were advised that since publication, a report on Heathrow’s 
Easterly Alternation proposals has been added to the forward plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future committee 
business. 
 
Meeting ended 20:52 
 


